Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 129
BENEFIT CLAIMING PROCEDURES

DWD 129.001 Definitions. DWD 129.03 Backdating of benefit year; circumstances.
DWD 129.01 Notice of unemployment. DWD 129.04 Department set aside of benefit year
DWD 129.02 Establishment of benefit year DWD 129.05 Payment of benefits.

. '\llf't_fé(iggpterlLHR 123 Wads gﬁat?gv%elgzlgfcy (rjule ééngé%Sl(—ZB—?‘(lb)Clhap dnet or telephone, the department shall notifig claimant for
er was renumbere ap under s. . m ., an H H s i 0
correctiongmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. andStats. Register June, 1998, No. which weeks the C'a'm"’_‘”t may file a Weekly Certlflcat.lon.and
498 the end of the transaction whether the weekly certification has
o beenaccepted. The department shall consider a weekly certifica
DWD 129.001 Definitions. Unless the context clearly tion to be filed when the certification omplete, timely sub

indicatesa different meaning, the definitions th. DWD 100 mitted,and accepted by the department.

applyto this chapter 2. A claimant may not file a weekly certification for any week
History: Cr. Register September1 995, No. 477ef. 10-1-95. unlessa weekly certification for the immediately preceding week

; wastimely filed or an initial claim was timely filed for the week.
DWD 129.01 Notice of unemployment. (1) INITIATING Note: Example 1:

A cLAM. A claimant isnot eligible under s108.08 Stats., for  \yeek 1 weekly certification filed timely

benefitsfor any week of total or partial unemployment unless theweek 2 No weekly claim filed

claimantnotifies the department during that week or within 7 daysweek 3 No weekly claim filed

aftertheclose of that week, ofthe clamaiftent to niiate the * Veekf, ey Seiieston o beek t comt b Honeres veeld,
claim and the claimartomplies with the departmesiprocedures is filed. If the claimant wants to fileaeekly Gertification for week 3, but not
for initiating and continuing claims. If the department provides for week 2, an initial claim must be filed for week 3 by the close of week 4.
for a single method for initiating a claim and a claimant has gootxample 2:

causefor the claimans inability to use that method, the depart Week 1 Weekly certification filed timely

mentshall provide reasonable accommodations for the claimanyVeek 2 No weekly claim filed

to be able to complete the claim. Good cause for failure to initiatgeck 3 NO weekly claim fied

aclaim as prescribed by the department shall include, if it preventgee s weekly Ogmﬂcatim for week 2 can o longa be filed becaus the

the claimant from using the method prescribed by the department, 14-dayperiod hes expired Weekl certification for week 3 cannd be filed
any of the foIIowing' becausea weekly certification for the immediatey precedirg week has rot
R ) i . beenfiled and a tmely initial claim can no longe be filed for week3. Weekly

(@) The claimanpossesses physical, mental, educational, or claimfor week 4 can be filed if an initial claim is filed by the dose f week 5.

linguistic limitations. (4) WAIVER; EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES. The department
(b) The claimant has unusual or unavoidable circumstancgallwaive the requirements of this section if exceptional circum
beyondthe claimans control. stancesexist. Exceptional circumstances include all of the fol

Note: The department shall notify claimants that it withsider alternate methods lowing:

o1-bacetroaram In aciion e deparmant Shall provice cimanis wi mierma_ (8) An error made by an employee of the department relating

tion about how to request assistance with initiating a claim. to the giving of notice by the claimant or a reasonable misunder
(2) CONTINUING A CLAIM BY FILING A WEEKLY CERTIFICATION.  Standingby the claimant based on information given to the claim

(a) A claimant is not eligible for benefits for any wesfiotal or ~ antby the department.

partial unemployment unless the claimant files a timely weekly (b) Action by an employeiin any mannerdirectly orindi-

certificationwith the department. If the department provides faectly, instructing, warning, or persuading the claimant not to file

a single method for a claimant to continue a claim by filing abenefit claim.

weekly certification and a claimant has good cause fockaien (c) The claimant did not comply because the claimant was not

ant'sinability to use that methothe department shall provide aawareof the duty to notify the department, and the clainsantst

reasonableccommodation for the claimant todiele to complete recentemployer failed to post and maintain the noticelaming

theclaim. Good cause for failure to file a weekly certification agnemploymenbenefits that was supplied to the employer under

prescribedby the department shailhclude, if it prevents the s pwD 120.01

claimantfrom using the method prescribed by the department, any(d) The claimant performed services a school year employee

of the following: ) _in other than an instructional, reseamshprincipal administrative
1. The claimant possesses physical, mental, educatmalcapacityand had reasonable assurance of performing services for

linguistic limitations. _ _ the employer in a similar capacity in the 2nd academic pear
2. The claimant has unusuat unavoidable circumstancestermbut was subsequently noferfed the opportunity to perform
beyondthe claimans control. suchservices.

Note: The department shall notify claimants that it wihsider alternate methods i
to file the weekly certification if there is good cause for the claimamdbility to use (e) Theclaimantmade an unsuccessful attempt to access the

acomputer—-based program. In addition, the department shall provide claimants \Iﬁiﬁphondnitial claims system during a week when the system
informationabout how to request assistance with weekly claim certification. ~ wasinoperable or was unavailable for more than 40% of the time

(b) The department shall consider a weekly certification to lee systemis scheduled to be sfaél by claimstakers during that
filed when thecertification is complete and submitted in comweek. The times during which the system is inoperatle
pliancewith the applicable requirements for the methods authonavailablewill be measured as follows:
rized by the department: 1. Each day during the week will be divided into half-hour

1. A claimant may continue @laim only by filing timely time periods, beginning with the time when tigstem is first
weekly certifications ndater than 14 days following the end of thescheduledo be stdid by claimstakers and endimgth the time
weekfor which benefits are claimed. If the method prescribed yhenthe systenis scheduled to no longer be fdfby claimstak
the department for notification for the claimant to iséhe inter  ers.
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2. The system wilbe considered to be inoperable or unavaibnt’s benefits eligibility is not suspended. If the claimant does not
ablefor any such half-hour time period during which a busy signeetall of the requirements under X8.06 (2) (d) Stats., the

nal occurs or during which the system is not operating. departmentnay set aside the benefit year if the conditions in both
(f) Other exceptional circumstances over which the claimap@rs.(a) and(b) are met:
has no control. (a) The department has recovered, or has waiverktwery

5 ;Iisggry: (Clr)-RRegistteIJ Jl|J|M1 333841{1 Ni.gfe% %ff.18—9%—84; ema. ‘aTé)((l))' e‘fd of, all benefits paid to the claimant for that benefit yeasfisets
—2—9s3am. ,RegisteyJu , NO. . 0—1-95; correction In e) made H H 5 H i H
unders. 13.93 (am%I (b) 7., étatﬁlegister,]uly, 1993, No. 451am. (1) and (2) (a), thIS amount .agamSt be.neflts the claimant would .OtherWISﬂI-b.e
cr. (2) (a) 1. and 2., andrecr (2) (b), (3) () and (b), €2) (c), (3) (g) and (4), renum. Qible to receive at the time the request to set aside a benefit year
(2) (d), (3) (intro.), (c) to (f) to be (2) (c), (4) (intro.) to (d) and am. (4) (intro.), (a)is made.
(c) and (d),Registey December1995, No.48Q eff. 1-1-96; cr (4) (e),Register, b f the followi . | ci |
November,1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99; correction in (2) (b) 2. made under s. 13.93 (0) Any of the following exceptional circumstances apply to
(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister September2000, No. 537am. (2) (aYintro.),Register, the claim:
September2000, No. 537eff. 10-1-00;emeg. am. (1), €f 4-14-02;CR 02-088 .
am?(l) Register November 2002 No. 56T 12—1£0)2;CR 06-073am. (1), 4) 1. The departmerierminatescoverage of an employer pre
[(:Ipt(r‘(l)).)(,f)(&g ég?’st(é?’ égl 221% g)éggg rr\?aﬁrz(zgfr(a%—(lb—)o%ncdosg'cﬁgg I(ns)(z(;a)( bl). ;nrg ;d,e viously sub!ecttp ch.108 Staps., for whom t.he claimant per
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June 2007 No. 61BR 10-018am. (1) ]tormedser:y ices in the bas? period and the claimant could not have
e e e department makes an wror relating to the establish

- 624 efl. 10-1-10] nerg. : : ] . e department makes an error relating to the establis
cr. (1) (a), (b), enum. (2) (a) to (2) (a) (into.) and am., cr (2) (a) 1., 2., am. (2 . .
() (ef)f.(g)—2(9213;CR 128 B¢ zl()to (i) (intro.) o a)n"(l.,)cr 0@, (b(),) mentof the claimans benefit year

renum. (2) (a) to (2) (@) (into.) andam., cr (2) (a) 1., 2., am. (2) (HRegister April 3. The wage data used by the departmeestablish the bene
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. fit year is erroneous.

DWD 129.02 Establishment of benefit year . (1) In 4. The claimant established a benefit yeathia two weeks
orderto establish a benefit year undel88.06 (2) (a)Stats., a immediatelypreceding the first full week of a new calendar quar
claimantshall: ter, but a benefit year establlshed as of the flrst full week of the new

(a) Comply with the notification and filing requirements unde¢@lendarguarter would give thelaimant a higher weekly benefit
s.DWD 129.01 and rateor a higher maximum benefit amount.

(b) Have the minimum amount of wages in the clainsaise 5. The claimant first payment in the benefiear was made
periodas required under $08.04 (4) (a)StatS afteran additional initial claim was filed.

(2) A claimant establishing a second or subseqbenefit 6. The claimant is eligible to start a benefit year in another
yearshall, in addition to the requirements of (i), comply with ~ State. ) _
the earnings requirement of 508.04 (4) (c) Stats. 7. The cancellation of wage credits under(8.04 (5) Stats.,

ﬁHizstgrggc:r. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89; emey. am. (1) (), reducesthe claimant maximum benefit amount to less than 5
am.(D b)) Sm)d(?g{)?%'rftz‘;{élgéiét%?%&%nﬁgﬂégs,lN%g.'zigggﬁ.ric—r(ll—)g(g)’ timesthe weekly benefit rate. . :

8. Other exceptional circumstances exaser which the

DWD 129.03 Backdating of benefit year; circum - claimanthasno control that are related to establishing a benefit

stances. Under s108.06 (2) (bm)Stats.a claimans benefit year.
yearbegins on the Sunday of the week in which the claimant me(%“:g%%} o?rz Rsegfggr(gl)oi/e%%g?o%) Nccr)(-;;(()g)eg- ég—ilsg% gggn(]t) Ellrgg%)
therequirements to establish a benefit year undB\_MD 129.02 . No.48Q ef. 1-1-96,CR 06-073am. @), rand recr(é),R(gegist{er Decemek‘)er 2006
exceptthat the department mayy rule, permit a claimant to beginNo. 612 ef. 1-1-07.
a benefit year prior to that time. The department shall permit the i
backdatingof a benefit year if an exceptional circumstance exists. DWD 129.05 Payment of benefits. (1) METHODOFPAY-

Exceptionalcircumstances include, but are tiotited to, those MENT. The department shall pay benefits by checks mailed to the
listedin s.DWD 129.01 (4) claimant’'saddress of recordith the department, by electronic

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89yenum. (1) to be depOsitto a claimant designated bank account,oyrdebit card
129.03and am.,.I(2), Registey Decemberl995, No. 480ef. 1-1-96,CR 06-073  jssuedby the department or its designee, unless the beaedits
am.Register December 2006 No. 6. 1-1-07. applied by the department for overpayments, forfeitures, child

DWD 129.04 Department set aside of benefit year . SUPPOrtpayments under 408.13 Stats.,or other assignments
(1) REQUESTTO SET ASIDE A BENEFIT YEAR. Under s108.06 (2) Permittedunder state or federal law

(d), Stats., a claimant magquest the department to set aside a (2) CHARGING OFPAYMENT. The departmerghall chage each
benefityear benefitpayment against an account in the unemployment reserve

(2) GRANTING A REQUESTTO SETASIDE A BENEFITYEAR. Under fund or the administrative account and shall periodically send
5.108.06 (2) (d)Stats., the department shall grant the clairsanach employer a record of each payment gear against its
requestand cancel the benefit year if the request is voluptagccountn the fund.

s : : : History: Cr. Registey November 1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89; amRegister,
benefitshavenot been pald to the C|a|mant’ and at the time trB?ecember;LQQS, No. 480eff. 1-1-96;CR 10-018am. (1)Register September 2010

departmengcts upon the request for that benefit year the €laimo. 657, ef. 10-1-10.
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